
Agenda                          City of Loma Linda 
From the Department of Community Development 

 

 

PLANNING COMMISSION 
REGULAR MEETING OF 

March 16, 2016 

7:00 p.m. 

CITY COUNCIL CHAMBERS 

25541 BARTON ROAD, LOMA LINDA, CA 92354 

 
 

A. CALL TO ORDER - Persons wishing to speak on an agenda item are asked to complete an 

information card and present it to the secretary. The Planning Commission meeting is recorded to 

assist in the preparation of the minutes, and you are, therefore, asked to give your name and 

address prior to offering testimony. All testimony is to be given from the podium. 

B. ROLL CALL 

C. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

D. ITEMS TO BE DELETED OR ADDED 

E. ORAL REPORTS/PUBLIC PARTICIPATION ON NON-AGENDA ITEMS (LIMITED TO 

30 MINUTES; 3 MINUTES ALLOTTED FOR EACH SPEAKER) - This portion of the 

agenda provides opportunity to speak on an item, which is NOT on the agenda. Pursuant to the 

Brown Act, the Planning Commission can take no action at this time; however, the Planning 

Commission may refer your comments/concerns to staff, or request the item be placed on a future 

agenda. 

F. NEW BUSINESS 

Selection of Vice-Chairman  

G. PUBLIC HEARINGS (THREE MINUTES IS ALLOTTED FOR EACH SPEAKER PER 

PUBLIC HEARING ITEM) 

CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT (CUP) NO. 15-135, VARIANCE 15-136, AND MASTER 

SIGN PROGRAM 15-137 -   A requests to construct a three-story, 63,000 square-foot Extended 

Stay hotel on a vacant site (APN 0281-162-50), located north of Redlands Boulevard and south of the 

I-10 Freeway (Exhibit A). The proposed hotel would include 95 rooms and associated on-site 

improvements. The project site is located within the East Valley Corridor Specific Plan/General 

Commercial (EVC/CG) Zone.   
 

RECOMMENDATION 

Staff recommends that the Planning Commission recommend the following actions to the City 

Council:  

1. Adopt the Mitigated Negative Declaration;  

2. Adopt the Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting Program; and  

3. Approve Conditional Use Permit (CUP 15-135), Variance (V 15-135) and 

Master Sign Program (MSP 15-137) based on the Findings, and subject to the 

Conditions of Approval .  
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H. REPORTS BY THE PLANNING COMMISSIONERS 

I. COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DIRECTOR REPORT 

J. ADJOURNMENT - Reports and documents relating to each agenda item are on file in the 

Department of Community Development and are available for public inspection during normal 

business hours, Monday through Thursday, 7:00 a.m. to 5:30 p.m. The Loma Linda Branch 

Library can also provide an agenda packet for your convenience. 

In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, if you need special assistance to 

participate in this meeting, please contact the City Clerk at (909) 799-2819.  Notification 48 hours 

prior to the meeting will enable the City to make reasonable arrangements to ensure accessibility 

to this meeting.  Later requests will be accommodated to the extent feasible. 
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Staff Report City of Loma Linda 
 From the Department of Community Development 

 
PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING OF MARCH 16, 2016 

 

TO: PLANNING COMMISSION 

 

FROM: KONRAD BOLOWICH, ASSISTANT CITY MANAGER/ 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DIRECTOR 

 

SUBJECT: Conditional Use Permit (CUP 15-135), Variance (V 15-136) and Master Sign 

Program (MSP 15-137) 

 

SUMMARY 

The applicant requests approval to construct a three-story, 63,000 square-foot Extended Stay 

hotel on a vacant site (APN 0281-162-50), located north of Redlands Boulevard and south of the 

I-10 Freeway (Exhibit A).  The proposed hotel would include 95 rooms and associated on-site 

improvements.  The project site is located within the East Valley Corridor Specific Plan/General 

Commercial (EVC/CG) Zone.   

 

RECOMMENDATION 

Staff recommends that the Planning Commission recommend the following actions to the City 

Council: 

1. Adopt the Mitigated Negative Declaration (Exhibit B); 

2. Adopt the Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting Program (Exhibit C); and  

3. Approve Conditional Use Permit (CUP 15-135), Variance (V 15-135) and Master Sign 

Program (MSP 15-137) based on the Findings, and subject to the Conditions of Approval 

(Exhibit D). 

PERTINENT DATA 

Property Owner/Applicant: Hiral Patel 

General Plan/Zoning:  Commercial/East Valley Corridor Specific Plan, General 

Commercial (EV/CG) 

Site: Vacant 3.22-acre irregular shaped lot 

Topography: Generally flat 

Vegetation: Weeds 

Special Features: None 
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BACKGROUND AND EXISTING SETTING 

Existing Setting 

The 3.22 acre site will be developed as a result of this proposal and is currently vacant and 

devoid of any structures.  The site is bounded by the Interstate 10 Freeway to the north, an 

existing hotel (Holiday Inn Express Suites) and Redlands Boulevard to the south, Quaid Harley 

Davidson and a vacant lot to the west, and a pump station to the east.  The site is in close 

proximity to the commercial centers, located near the Redlands Boulevard/Anderson Street 

intersection, that accommodate a variety of retail and service oriented businesses. 

 

CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT (CEQA) STATUS 

Pursuant to CEQA, the City proposes to adopt a Mitigated Negative Declaration for the project. 

Lilburn Corporation prepared the required environmental Initial Study.  The Initial Study 

evaluated the potential impacts of the project and identified appropriate mitigation measures. All 

of the potential impacts that were identified in the Initial Study can be mitigated to below a level 

of significance. The mitigation measures are included as project Conditions of Approval.  

Therefore, the project can be approved with a Mitigated Negative Declaration in accordance with 

the requirements of CEQA. 

A Notice of Intent (NOI) to Adopt a Mitigated Negative Declaration was prepared and issued on 

October 17, 2013.  The CEQA mandatory 20-day public review period began on Friday, 

February 26, 2016 and ended on Wednesday, March 16, 2016.   

 

Public Comments 

Public hearing/environmental review notices for this project were posted and mailed to property 

owners and occupants within 300 feet of the project site on February 24, 2016.  As of this report, 

the AQMD requested a copy of the Air Quality Model data.  In addition, Caltrans requested a 

copy of the Traffic Impact Analysis and the Drainage/Hydrology Study.  No other written or oral 

comments were received on the proposal. 

 

ANALYSIS 

Project Description 

The Applicant, Sagemont Hotels, is proposing a 95-room, three-story Extended Stay Hotel 

(Marriott Towne Place Suites) that would serve the needs of guests wanting additional amenities 

such as a full size refrigerator and cook top. The Project includes a Conditional Use Permit 

(CUP) to allow the hotel to serve beer and wine
1
 and a Variance for the proposed on-site 

monument sign, wall signs and freestanding sign due to the existing gradient of Richardson 

Street which limits visibility of the site.  The bar would have limited operating hours 

commencing in the afternoon and closing before midnight. The 63,000 square-foot hotel also 

includes: on-site guest parking, guest pool, exercise room, an approximate 2,325 square-foot 

meeting room, and a lobby and breakfast room (see Exhibit E). The hotel would provide a mix of 

guest room types including handicapped-accessible rooms. Development of the Proposed Project 

would include an on-site water treatment retention basin for capturing and treating stormwater 

runoff generated on-site. Access to the site is provided from Richardson Street and Redlands 

Boulevard, with secondary emergency access from the westerly adjoining property ingress. In 

                                                 
1
 City Ordinance No. 719 allows for bar service at hotels with 50 rooms or more. 
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accordance with the City’s Municipal Code, a total of 104 parking spaces (1.1 spaces per room) 

are required on-site, however, the project would provide 109 spaces, an excess of 5 spaces. 

Surrounding land uses and General Plan designations are included in Table 1.  Development 

standards for the General Commercial zone are included in Table 2. 

 

The Master Sign Program details the sign design criteria for that is proposed for the Extended 

Stay Hotel.  The draft sign program calls for one monument sign at the entry on Richardson 

Street, three exterior building signs (wall signs on the north, south and west walls), and a one 

pylon sign adjacent to the I-10 Freeway.  Temporary signs are allowed subject to staff approval 

and shall be consistent with the Loma Linda Sign Ordinance. 

Table 1 

General Plan, Zoning and Existing Land Use 

 General Plan Zoning Existing Use 

North Commercial EVC – General Commercial Interstate 10 Freeway 

South Commercial EVC – General Commercial Hotel 

East Commercial EVC – General Commercial Pump station/Vacant 

West Commercial EVC – General Commercial Motorcycle Sales 

Table 2 

General Commercial Zone Development Standards 

 Required/Maximum Allowed Proposed Complies 

Front 25-feet – Building 

15-feet – Parking 

46-feet – Building 

27-feet – Parking 

Yes 

Side None 107’ 

79’ 

Yes 

Rear None 66’ Yes 

Maximum Floor 

Area Ratio 

57,390 sq.ft. 

(75%) 

63,000 sq.ft. 

(45%) 

 

Yes 

Maximum Building 

Height 

 

No maximum 

 

51.5’ 

 

Yes 

Parking 104 

1.1 per room 

114 Yes 

Open Area  

Landscaping 

20% of site 

28,112 sq. ft. 

23.9% of site 

33,546 sq.ft. 

 

Yes 

Trash Enclosure Required Proposed Yes 

 

The proposed hotel will be centrally located on the irregularly-shaped lot.  Access to the site will 

be by way of Richardson Street and Redlands Boulevard, and with a secondary service 

emergency vehicle access from the adjacent property to the west.     

 

The three-story, 95-unit hotel will include a combination of single-bedroom units and suites.  

The hotel will include meeting rooms, an exercise room, and a great room.  The Project includes 
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a Conditional Use Permit (CUP) to allow the hotel to serve beer and wine
2
, and a Variance for 

the proposed on-site signs due to the existing gradient of Richardson Street which limits 

visibility of the site.  Parking will be located around the hotel and a required Fire Lane will be 

provided.  A detention basin will also be located at the northern portion of the parking area. 

Access and Parking 

The project will be accessed from Richardson Street via a 30-foot wide drive way.  In addition, 

Redlands Boulevard will also provide access to the site via an existing 80-foot wide access that 

currently serves the Holiday Inn Express located south of the Project Site. This access has a 26-

foot wide driveway and complies with Fire Department standards for access.   

The site will also include a secondary “emergency vehicle” access off the adjacent west parcel, 

just south of the motorcycle dealership.  The secondary entrance will only be accessible via a 

knox-box for emergency vehicles.    

The site includes 114 parking spaces, of which five are handicapped-accessible and located 

toward the front of the hotel.  All parking spaces comply with the minimum parking stall 

dimensions of 16.5 feet by 9 feet, with a two-foot overhang.  The project includes 6-foot wide 

walkways to accommodate the overhang and still comply with the ADA minimum of 48-inches 

in width. 

Architecture 

The building is designed in a modern and contemporary architectural style, incorporating the 

Extended Stay Hotel corporate design.  The building includes two primary finishes; a white 

colored stucco finish on the primary building walls, with a steel gray colored, stucco finish on 

the projecting walls, and cement siding in a black finish.  Exterior metal include steel roofs and 

cap flashing will be painted a light gray. Aluminum windows will have a brushed aluminum 

factory finish. The building also includes projecting window surrounds and flush-mounted 

windows.     

The building measures 51.5-feet in height.  The General Commercial zone does not have a height 

maximum.  However, at 51.5-feet in height, the building would not appear out of scale relative to 

the surrounding land uses, in particular, the adjacent freeway and the existing Holiday Inn 

Express which is approximately 45 feet in height.  Furthermore, the building includes building 

projections on all facades that help break up the massing of the building. 

A trash enclosure is proposed along the northeast portion of the lot.  Design details were not 

submitted, but staff has added a condition of approval that requires the trash enclosure to match 

the hotel in color and finish. 

Landscaping  

The project complies with the East Valley Corridor-General Commercial zone requirements.  

The EVC-GC requires that 20% (28,112 square feet) of the site, and 8% (11,245 square feet) of 

the parking area be landscaped.  The applicant is proposing to comply with both requirements by 

providing 33,546 square feet of landscaping for the site and parking area. 

                                                 
2
 City Ordinance No. 719 allows for bar service at hotels with 50 rooms or more. 
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The project site will include a variety of trees, shrubs, flowering plants and turf.  In addition, the 

rear portion of the lot will include a retention basin for storm flows that will include a mixture of 

these landscape materials.  The perimeter of the site, adjacent to the I-10 Freeway, will include 

an approximate 16-foot wide landscape strip that will include six 24-inch box African Sumac 

trees; 16, 15-gallon Brisbane Box trees, and a variety of bushes.  The detention basin will also 

include six, 15-gallon Columbia Plane trees.  Additional trees, such as Mediterranean Fan Palm, 

California Fan Palms, Chitalpa Tree, Brisbane Box Tree, Italian Cypress, Chamaerops Palm, and 

African Sumac, will be dispersed throughout the site including the front portion of the hotel and 

the pool area.  The bio-retention area at the rear of the site will also include a number of trees, 

shrubs, and turf.   

Measure V Compliance 

On November 7, 2006, the Loma Linda voters passed Measure V, The Residential and Hillside 

Development Control Measure.  Staff analyzed the project using the adopted development 

guidelines in Chapter 19.16 of the Loma Linda Municipal Code (LLMC) and determined that the 

project complies with the requirements of Measure V, as follows: 

Section I (F)(2) of Measure V requires that traffic Levels of Service (LOS) be maintained at level 

C or better. 

 Section I (F)(2) – To assure the adequacy of various public services and to prevent 

degradation of the quality of life experienced by the residents of Loma Linda, all 

new development projects shall assure by implementation of appropriate 

mitigation measures that, at a minimum, traffic levels of service (LOS) are 

maintained at a minimum of LOS C throughout the City, except where the current 

level of service is lower than LOS C.  In any location where the level of service is 

below LOS C at the time an application for a development project is submitted, 

mitigation measures shall be imposed on that development project to assure, at a 

minimum, that the level of traffic service is maintained at levels of service that are 

no worse than those existing at the time an application for development is filed.  In 

any location where the Level of Service is LOS F at the time an application for a 

development project is submitted, mitigation measures shall be imposed on that 

development project to assure, at a minimum, that the volume to capacity ratio is 

maintained at a volume to capacity ratio that is no worse than that existing at the 

time an application for development is filed.  Projects where sufficient mitigation 

to achieve the above stated objectives is infeasible shall not be approved unless 

and until the necessary mitigation measures are identified and implemented.  

In February 2016, Kunzman Associates, Inc. prepared a Traffic Impact Analysis for the 

Extended Stay Hotel (the report is available at the City Community Development Department). 

The purpose of the report is to provide an assessment of the traffic impacts resulting from the 

development of the Project and to identify the traffic mitigation measures necessary to maintain 

the established level of service standard for the elements of the impacted roadway system.  

As required by Measure V, or the Growth Management Element of the amended City of Loma 

Linda General Plan, which is an initiative approved by voters in November 2006, any location 

where the level of service is below LOS C, the Transportation Element criterion, at the time an 

application for development is submitted, mitigation measures shall be imposed to ensure that 

the level of traffic service is maintained. 
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A series of scoping discussions were conducted with the City of Loma Linda to define the 

desired analysis locations for the Proposed Project’s future analysis years. In addition, the San 

Bernardino Associated Governments staff was also contacted to discuss the project and its 

associated travel patterns. 

 No analysis is required further than five miles from the Project Site. Additionally, the Project 

does not contribute traffic greater than the freeway threshold volume of 100 two‐way peak hour 

trips to the I‐10 Freeway. The project does not contribute traffic greater than the arterial link 

threshold volume of 50 two‐way trips in the peak hours on facilities serving intersections outside 

of the City of Loma Linda. Existing intersections traffic conditions were established through 

morning and evening peak hour traffic counts obtained by Kunzman Associates, Inc. from 

September 2015. Project traffic volumes for all future projections were estimated using the 

manual approach. Trip generation has been based upon rates obtained from the Institute of 

Transportation Engineers, Trip Generation, 9th Edition, 2012. 

 

The definition of an intersection deficiency has been obtained from the City of Loma Linda 

General Plan and Measure V. The General Plan and Measure V state that peak hour intersection 

operations of Level of Service C or better are generally acceptable. The study area intersections 

currently operate at Level of Service C or better during the peak hours for existing traffic 

conditions, except for the study area intersection of Anderson Street at Redlands Boulevard that 

is currently operating at Level of Service D during the evening peak hour. The existing delay and 

Level of Service for the study area intersections currently operate at an acceptable Level of 

Service during the peak hours for existing traffic conditions, except for the following study area 

intersections that are currently operating at an unacceptable Level of Service during the evening 

peak hour including: 1) Anderson Street at Redlands Boulevard, and 2) Mountain View Avenue 

at Redlands Boulevard. 

 

The Proposed Project is projected to generate a total of approximately 776 daily vehicle trips, 50 

of which would occur during the morning peak hour and 57 of which would occur during the 

evening peak hour. 

 

For Opening Year (2017) With Project traffic conditions, the study area intersection of Anderson 

Street and Redlands Boulevard is projected to operate at unacceptable Level of Service during 

the evening peak hour. However with improvements (shown in Table 3 below), the study area 

intersections are projected to operate within acceptable Levels of Service consistent with 

Measure V during the peak hours for Existing Plus Project traffic conditions, with 

improvements. 

 

For Year 2040 with and without Project, the study area intersections of Anderson Street at 

Redlands Boulevard, and Mountain View Avenue at Redlands Boulevard are projected to 

operate at an unacceptable Level of Service during the evening peak hour, without 

improvements. Table 3 summarizes the necessary intersection improvements and costs 

associated with maintaining a LOS of C. The proposed Extended Stay Hotel’s Fair Share portion 

of these costs are shown in Table 4. The study area intersections are projected to operate within 

acceptable Levels of Service consistent with Measure V during the peak hours for Horizon Year 

(2040) Without Project traffic conditions, with improvements. 

Table 3  
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Extended Stay Hotel 

Intersection Improvements and Costs 
Intersection Improvement Total 

Anderson Street at  

Redlands Boulevard 

Construct additional eastbound through lane
3
;  

Construct additional westbound through lane 

Nexus
4
 

Nexus 

 

Mountain View Ave at 

Redlands Boulevard 

Construct northbound right turn lane, 

Construct additional eastbound through lane; 

Construct eastbound right turn lane with overlap; 

Construct additional westbound through lane 

Construct westbound right turn lane with overlap. 

$50,000 

Nexus 

$60,000 

Nexus 

$60,000 

 

Total  $170,000 

 

Table 4 

Extended Stay Hotel 

Fair Share Contribution Calculation 

Intersection Total 

Cost 

Peak 

Hour 

Existing 

Traffic 

Horizon Year 

(2040) 

with Project 

Traffic 

Project 

Traffic 

Total 

New 

Traffic  

Project 

% of 

New 

Traffic 

Project 

Cost 

Share 

Anderson Street at  

Redlands Boulevard 

Nexus Morning 

Evening 

3,036 

3,330 

3,927 

4,178 

24 

28 

891 

848 

2.7% 

3.3% 

$ - 

$ - 

Mountain View Ave at 

Redlands Boulevard 

$170,000 Morning 

Evening 

2,863 

3,367 

4,080 

4,945 

21 

24 

610 

710 

3.4% 

3.4% 

$5,852 

Total $170,000       $5,852 

 

To ensure the Proposed Project ensures acceptable Levels of Service consistent with Measure V, 

the following mitigation measures are required: 

Mitigation Measure 11: 

Construct Richardson Street from the north project boundary to the south project boundary at its 

ultimate cross‐section width including landscaping and parkway improvements in conjunction 

with development. 

Mitigation Measure 12: 

Sight distance at project access shall comply with standard California Department of 

Transportation/City of Loma Linda sight distance standards. The final grading, landscaping, and 

street improvement plans shall demonstrate that sight distance standards are met. Such plans 

must be reviewed by the City and approved as consistent with this measure prior to issue of 

grading permits. 

 

 

Mitigation Measure 13: 

                                                 
3
 Improvements are only needed for Horizon Year (2040). 

4
 Improvement is included within the 2011 San Bernardino Associated Governments (SANBAG) Development 

Mitigation Nexus Study. 
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The Project Proponent shall contribute on a fair share basis, calculated to be $5,852, to the 

construction of a northbound right turn lane at the intersection of Mountain View Avenue and 

Redlands Boulevard.  Improvements at the intersection shall also include an eastbound right turn 

lane with overlap and a westbound right turn lane with overlap. 

Conditional Use Permit Findings 

The Project Proponent is requesting approval of a Conditional Use Permit to allow the serving of 

beer and wine at the proposed hotel and to allow the proposed signage and approval of the 

Master Sign Program for the Project. In an effort to ensure that the Master Sign Program is 

consistent with the General Plan, compliant with the zoning and other City requirements, 

compatible with the surrounding area, and appropriate for the site, staff and the City Attorney 

have opted to apply the Conditional Use Permit Findings in LLMC §17.30.210 to this project, as 

follows:” 

1. That the use applied for at the location set forth in the application is properly one for 

which a conditional use permit is authorized by this title. 

 The proposed use is a permitted use within the East Valley Corridor Specific Plan/General 

Commercial Zone (EVCSP/CG).  The proposed 63,000 square-foot three-story hotel 

structure is compatible in use with the permitted and existing commercial uses near the site.  

In addition, City Ordinance No. 719 allows for bar service at hotels with 50 rooms or more. 

Further, the proposed project has been designed in accordance with the standards and 

requirements of the EVCSP/CG zone and it is consistent with all provisions contained in 

the General Plan.   

The mention of a Master Sign Program can be found in Zoning Code Section 17.18.150.  

The sign code does not provide specifics on what a master sign program should entail or 

how to process.  The master sign program meets the minimum criteria of the Loma Linda 

Sign Code.  The sign program would complement the exterior architecture of the hotel and 

be compatible with signs of adjacent commercial development.  The sign program is 

needed for the visibility and viability of the future tenants and owners.  Proposed signage 

would be consistent with existing signs in the immediate vicinity and would not appear 

out of place. 

2. That the said use is necessary or desirable for the development of the community, is in 

harmony with the various elements and objectives of the General Plan, and is not 

detrimental to existing uses specifically permitted in the zone in which the proposed use 

is to be located. 

The project is consistent with General Plan (July 25, 2008) Guiding Policy 4.6.3, which 

encourages the protection of the fiscal and financial health of the City.  As with any new 

development, the developer will be required to pay for its fair share of new infrastructure 

and facilities in order to ensure that no increase will occur to the cost of public services 

provided to existing development.  In addition, the proposed hotel will provide the City 

with revenue through transient occupancy taxes. 

As indicated in the discussion of Measure V Compliance, the project is also consistent 

with the General Plan as amended by Measure V. 

The proposed Master Sign Program provides comprehensive site specific criteria that 

provides continuity with the design of the Extended Stay Hotel and will not be 

detrimental to the mix of commercial uses found in the immediate vicinity.  The proposed 
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external signage is attractive and improves the visibility of the hotel to drivers and 

pedestrians along the I-10 Freeway, Richardson Street and Redlands Boulevard.   

3. That the site for the intended use is adequate in size and shape to accommodate said use 

and all of the yards, setbacks, walls, or fences, landscaping and other features required 

in order to adjust said use to those existing or permitted future uses on land in the 

neighborhood.[CT1] 

The subject parcel is adequate in size and shape to accommodate the proposed use.  The 

lot coverage of the new facility is approximately 45 percent of the overall project site.  

The project meets the development criteria prescribed for the EV/CG zone including 

setbacks, yards and landscaping.  The Master Sign Program includes one monument sign 

near the Richardson Street entry, three wall signs along the north, south and west exterior 

faces of the building, and one approximate 75-foot height pylon sign proposed adjacent to 

the I-10 Freeway. The project site can accommodate the proposed use and signage which 

will be compatible with the existing land uses along the Redlands Boulevard corridor. In 

addition the proposed bar within the hotel would serve beer and wine and would have 

limited operating hours commencing in the afternoon and closing before midnight.  

Proposed uses onsite relate to the size and shape of the site.  In addition the location of 

these uses correlate well with the immediate area and its close proximity to the I-10 

Freeway and Redlands Boulevard.   

4. That the site or the proposed use related to streets and highways is properly designed 

and improved to carry the type and quantity of traffic generated or to be generated by the 

proposed use. 

The Master Sign Program will be limited to the three sides (north, south and west) of the 

exterior elevation, one monument sign along Richardson Street and one pylon sign 

adjacent to the I-10 Freeway.  Issues related to the project site being properly designed 

for traffic and circulation were addressed as part of the design review approval process.  

The proposed Master Sign Program will not conflict with other uses immediately 

adjacent to the project site. 

The Proposed Project is projected to generate a total of approximately 776 daily vehicle 

trips, 50 of which would occur during the morning peak hour and 57 of which would 

occur during the evening peak hour.   

For Opening Year (2017) With Project traffic conditions, the study area intersection of 

Anderson Street and Redlands Boulevard is projected to operate at unacceptable Level of 

Service during the evening peak hour. However with improvements the study area 

intersections are projected to operate within acceptable Levels of Service consistent with 

Measure V during the peak hours for Existing Plus Project traffic conditions, with 

improvements. 

For Year 2035 with and without Project, the study area intersections of Anderson Street 

at Redlands Boulevard, and Mountain View Avenue at Redlands Boulevard are projected 

to operate at Level of Service D during the evening peak hour, without improvements.  

Therefore, as stated previously in this report, mitigation measures have been incorporated 

in the Conditions of Approval to ensure acceptable Levels of Service (no less than LOS 

C) consistent with Measure V. 

5. That the conditions set forth in the permit and shown on the approved site plan are 

deemed necessary to protect the public health, safety and general welfare. 
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The public health, safety and general welfare will be protected with the implementation 

of the Conditions of Approval for this Conditional Use Permit, and Master Plan Program, 

which include mitigation measures.  The proposed signage will enhance the visibility of 

the hotel and help to direct motorists and pedestrians to their desired destinations. The 

sign program will also result in more aesthetically pleasing building exteriors and serve 

to enhance the Redlands Boulevard and I-10 Freeway frontage as well as the immediate 

area. Conditions include, but are not limited to requiring sufficient lighting, traffic 

mitigation measures, hours of construction and hours of operation.  

Variance Findings 

The Applicant is requesting approval of a Variance to allow a 75-foot high freestanding sign 

(i.e., pylon sign) and for the proposed on-site monument sign, wall signs and freestanding sign 

due to the existing gradient of Richardson Street which limits visibility of the site. 

1. That there are exceptional and extraordinary circumstances of conditions applicable to 

the property involved. 

The Project Proponent is requesting approval of a Variance to allow a 75-foot high 

freestanding sign (i.e., pylon sign) because the existing gradient of Richardson Street 

limits visibility of the site.  Signs permitted within the Municipal Code would be 

restrictive and would not allow the maximum visibility that could be achieved with 

requested signs.  Signs would be in scale with the site’s location (i.e., adjacent to the I-10 

Freeway and below grade of adjacent Richardson Street).  An existing freestanding sign 

of the same height occurs east of the Project site on Mountain View Avenue (i.e. Chevron 

Station).  Since the freestanding sign is proposed adjacent to the freeway and is to scale 

with other signs in the immediate vicinity (i.e., freeway monument sign for Quaid, 

Spreen Honda, etc.) it would not be considered out of place. 

2. That such variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of the substantial 

property right possessed by other property in the same vicinity and zone and denied to 

the property in question. 

The requested Variance would allow for signage of appropriate size for the site’s 

location, which without, potential patrons traveling along the I-10 Freeway, Richardson 

Street or Redlands Boulevard would not see the proposed hotel that would be setback a 

substantial distance from Redlands Boulevard and Richardson Street (e.g. 630 feet and 

160 feet), respectively. An existing freestanding sign of the same height occurs just east 

of the Project site near Mountain View Avenue (i.e. Chevron Station).  Since the 

freestanding sign is proposed adjacent to the freeway and is to scale with other signs in 

the immediate vicinity (i.e., freeway monument sign for Quaid, Spreen Honda, etc.) it 

would not be considered out of place. 

3. That the granting of such a variance will not be materially detrimental to the public 

welfare or injurious to the property or improvements in such vicinity and zone in which 

the property is located. 

Allowing the requested signage would be appropriately constructed and follow strict 

application in accordance with building codes.  Application of wall signs would also 

follow appropriate regulations as outlined in the Municipal Code.  Implementing sign 

application and adherence to City regulations would ensure proposed signage would not 

be detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to any parties or property.   
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4. The granting of such variances will be consistent with the General Plan for the city. 

The height of the proposed freeway gateway sign would be consistent with the existing 

Chevron Gas Station sign located along Mountain View Avenue and is necessary to be 

visible from the west bound I-10 Freeway due to the existing gradient of the Richardson 

Street overcrossing. 

Granting of the variance would be consistent with the General Plan as it would foster a 

climate in which the hotel could prosper.  The lack of adequate signage would limit the 

ability of the hotel to attract guests.  In addition, goals within the General Plan (Goal 

4.6.1.1.(e)) include maintaining development incentives to attract local-serving 

businesses to Loma Linda along Redlands Boulevard.  In addition, the Project and its 

proposed signage would be consistent with Goal 4.6.3.1 which states that the City shall 

encourage and assist the development of hotels along Redlands Boulevard.  

5. That a public hearing was held wherein the applicant is heard and in which he 

substantiates all of the conditions cited in this subsection. 

A public hearing was held on Wednesday, March 16, 2016 in which the applicant and the 

proposed project were presented in front of the Planning Commission and the Project 

Proponent substantiated all of the conditions within the findings. 

CONCLUSION 

Staff recommends approval of the project because it is consistent with the General Plan (as 

amended by Measure V) and in compliance with the LLMC Code and East Valley Corridor 

Specific Plan, General Commercial (EV/CG) requirements.  Approval of a CUP, Variance and 

Master Sign Program would ensure that the Proposed Project would be consistent with the 

General Plan (July 25, 2006) and in compliance with the Loma Linda Municipal Code, Chapter 

17.18 (Signs).  Positive findings have been made to support staff’s recommendations to the 

Planning Commission. The Draft NOI/Initial Study was prepared pursuant to CEQA and the 

CEQA Guidelines and mitigation measures have been incorporated into the project as Conditions 

of Approval. The proposed Master Sign Program is exempt from CEQA based on the CEQA 

Guidelines §15311(a), which allows for the placement of minor structures accessory to existing 

commercial facilities including but not limited to on-premise signs.  Finally, the findings have 

been made to support approval of the Conditional Use Permit, Variance and Master Sign 

Program request. 

 

Report prepared by: 

 

Guillermo Arreola 

Senior Planner 
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Vicinity Map 

 





























































































EXHIBIT – C 

MITIGATION MONITORING REPORTING PROGRAM    

Project:  Extended Stay Hotel; CUP 15-135, V 15-136, MSP 15-137  Applicant:  Sagemont Hotels  

Lead Agency:  City of Loma Linda   Date:     March 16, 2016       
 
 
   

Mitigation Measures No. / 

Implementing Action 

 
Responsible for 

Monitoring 

 
Monitoring 

Frequency 

 
Timing of 

Verification 

 
Method of 

Verification 

 
Verified Date 

/Initials 

Air Quality      

Mitigation Measure 1: The Project Proponent will be 
required to use Low VOC Paint at 50 g/l for all interior 
and exterior painted surfaces. 

City of Loma 
Linda Community 
Development 
Department 

During on-site 
painting 
activities 

During site 
inspections 

On-site Inspection  

Cultural Resources      

Mitigation Measure 2: In the event historic or 
archaeological resources are unearthed, a qualified 
archaeologist shall be contacted to determine if 
reporting the finds is required and if further monitoring 
during site earthwork is warranted. If, at any time, 
resources are identified, the archaeologist shall make 
recommendations to the City of Loma Linda for 
appropriate mitigation measures in compliance with the 
guidelines of the California Environmental Quality Act. 
 

Applicant/ 
Contractor; City 
of Loma Linda 
Community 
Development 
Department 
 

Throughout 
ground 
altering 
activities 

During site 
inspections 

On-site 
inspections 

 

Mitigation Measure 3: In the event Native American 
resources are uncovered and at the discretion of the 
Lead Agency, a Native American monitor shall be 
included in the monitoring program. In this case, the 
Native American monitor may be of Gabrielino, Serrano, 
or Luiseno descent.  
 

Applicant/ 
Contractor; City 
of Loma Linda 
Community 
Development 
Department 

In the event 
resources are 
discovered. 

During inspections 
& monitoring 

On-site 
inspections 

 

Mitigation Measure 4: Should paleontological resources 
be uncovered during grading, a qualified vertebrate 
paleontologist shall be contacted to perform a field 
survey to determine and record any non-renewable 
paleontological resources found on-site. The 
paleontologist shall determine the significance, and 
make recommendations to the City of Loma Linda for 
appropriate mitigation measures in compliance with the 
guidelines of the California Environmental Quality Act. 
 

Applicant/ 
Contractor; City 
of Loma Linda 
Community 
Development 
Department 
 

Throughout 
ground 
altering 
activities 

During site 
inspections 

On-site 
inspections 
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Mitigation Measures No. / 

Implementing Action 

Responsible for 

Monitoring 

Monitoring 

Frequency 

Timing of 

Verification 

Method of 

Verification 

Verified Date 

/Initials 

Cultural Resources      

Mitigation Measure 5: If human remains of any kind are 
found during earthwork activities, all activities must 
cease immediately and the San Bernardino County 
Coroner and a qualified archaeologist must be notified. 
The Coroner will examine the remains and determine 
the next appropriate action based on his or her findings. 
If the coroner determines the remains to be of Native 
American origin, he or she will notify the Native 
American Heritage Commission whom will then identify 
the most likely descendants to be consulted regarding 
treatment and/or reburial of the remains. If a most likely 
descendant cannot be identified, or the most likely 
descendant fails to make a recommendation regarding 
the treatment of the remains within 48 hours after 
gaining access to them, the contractor shall rebury the 
Native American human remains and associated grave 
goods with appropriate dignity on the property in a 
location not subject to further subsurface disturbance.  

Applicant/ 
Contractor; 
City of Loma 
Linda Community 
Development 
Department, and 
County Coroner 

In the event 
human 
remains are 
found 

 

During ground 
disturbing 
activities 

On-site 
inspections  

 

Geology and Soils       

Mitigation Measure 6: The Project Proponent shall 
implement recommendations as provided in the May 
2013 Preliminary Foundation Soils Exploration report 
(pages 6 through 10) prepared by Geo-Etka, Inc. for 
foundation design, bearing value, total and differential 
(static) settlement, earth pressures, slab on grade, 
pavement design and grading.   
 

Building 
Inspector 

During 
excavation 
and grading 

During site 
inspections 

On-site inspection   
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Mitigation Measures No. / 

Implementing Action 

Responsible for 

Monitoring 

Monitoring 

Frequency 
Timing of 

Verification 

Method of 

Verification 

Verified Date 

/Initials 

Hydrology and Water Quality       

Mitigation Measure 7: Prior to issuance of grading 
permits, the applicant shall submit to the City Engineer a 
Notice of Intent (NOI) to comply with obtaining coverage 
under the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination 
System (NPDES) General Construction Storm Water 
Permit from the State Water Resources Control Board. 
Evidence that this has been obtained (i.e., a copy of the 
Waste Dischargers Identification Number) shall be 
submitted to the City Engineer for coverage under the 
NPDES General Construction Permit prior to the 
issuance of grading permits. 
 

City Engineer Prior to 
issuance of 
grading 
permits 

Receipt of Notice 
of Intent 

Receipt of Waste 
Dischargers 
Identification 
Number 

 

Mitigation Measure 8: The Project Proponent shall 
comply with Best Management Practices set forth in the 
Water Quality Management Plan and as approved by 
the City Engineer.  
 

City Engineer Throughout 
the life of the 
Project 

During on-site 
inspections 

On-site inspection  

Mitigation Measure 9: The irrigation system shall utilize a 
water smart controller in order to maximize efficiency in 
the scheduling and shall include a rain shut off device to 
prevent irrigation during times of precipitation. 
 

Applicant/ 
Contractor; 
City of Loma 
Linda Community 
Development 
Department, and 
County Coroner 

Completion of 
development 

During on-site 
inspection 

On-site inspection  

Noise      

Mitigation Measure 10: The hotel roof and window/wall 
assemblies shall provide an exterior to interior noise 
reduction of 32‐35 dBA CNEL for all facades facing 
north, 24 dBA CNEL for all facades facing west, and 
30‐32 dBA CNEL for all facades facing east.  
 

Building 
Inspector 

During 
construction 

During on-site 
inspections 

On-site 
inspections 
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Mitigation Measures No. / 

Implementing Action 

Responsible for 

Monitoring 

Monitoring 

Frequency 

Timing of 

Verification 

Method of 

Verification 

Verified Date 

/Initials 

Traffic and Circulation      

Mitigation Measure 11: Construct Richardson Street 
from the north project boundary to the south project 
boundary at its ultimate cross‐section width including 
landscaping and parkway improvements in conjunction 
with development. 
 

City Engineer Prior to issuance 
of Final 
Occupancy 
Permit 

During review 
of Final plans 

  

Mitigation Measure 12: Sight distance at project access 
shall comply with standard California Department of 
Transportation/City of Loma Linda sight distance 
standards. The final grading, landscaping, and street 
improvement plans shall demonstrate that sight distance 
standards are met. Such plans must be reviewed by the 
City and approved as consistent with this measure prior 
to issue of grading permits. 
 

City Engineer Prior to issuance 
of Final 
Occupancy 
Permit 

During review 
of Final plans; 
on-site 
inspection 

On-site inspection  

Mitigation Measure 13: The Project Proponent shall 
contribute on a fair share basis, calculated to be $5,852, 
to the construction of a northbound right turn lane at the 
intersection of Mountain View Avenue and Redlands 
Boulevard.  Improvements at the intersection shall also 
include an eastbound right turn lane with overlap and a 
westbound right turn lane with overlap. 
 

City Engineer Prior to issuance 
of Final 
Occupancy 
Permit 

During review 
of Final plans; 
on-site 
inspection 

Receipt of fair 
share; payment/ 
On-site inspection 

 

Mitigation Measure 14: Prior to issuance of building 
occupancy the Project Proponent shall construct a left 
turn lane of a minimum 150 feet in length on northbound 
Richardson Street at the project access. The 
recommended maximum turn storage length shall not 
exceed 300 feet. 
 

City Engineer Prior to issuance 
of Final 
Occupancy 
Permit 

During on-site 
inspection 

On-site inspection  

Utilities and Service Systems      

Mitigation Measure 15: The Project Proponent shall 
comply with City adopted policies regarding the 
reduction of construction and demolition (C&D) 
materials. 

City Engineer Throughout 
construction of 
the project 

During City 
inspections 

On-site inspection  

 



EXHIBIT – D 

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 
 

CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT (CUP) NO. 15-135 
VARIANCE (V) NO. 15-136 

MASTER SIGN PROGRAM (MSP) NO. 15-137 
 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 
 
General 

1. Within forty-eight (48) hours of this approval of the subject project, the applicant shall 
deliver a payment of two thousand, two hundred and ten dollars and twenty-five 
cents ($2,210.25), please make check out to the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors.  
This will enable the City to file the appropriate environmental documentation for the 
project.  If within such forty-eight (48) hour period the applicant has not delivered to 
the Community Development Department the above noted check, the statute of 
limitations for any interested party to challenge the environmental determination 
under the provisions of the California Environmental Quality Act could be significantly 
lengthened. 

2. Within one year of this approval, the Conditional Use Permit shall be exercised by 
substantial construction or the permit/approval shall become null and void. In 
addition, if after commencement of construction, work is discontinued for a period 
of one year, the permit/approval shall become null and void. 

PROJECT:  EXPIRATION DATE: 

CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT (CUP) No. 15-135    March 16, 2017 
 

3. The review authority may, upon application being filed 30 days prior to the 
expiration date and for good cause, grant a one-time extension not to exceed 12 
months. The review authority shall ensure that the project complies with all current 
Development Code provisions. 

4. In the event that this approval is legally challenged, the City will promptly notify the 
applicant of any claim or action and will cooperate fully in the defense of the 
matter.  Once notified, the applicant agrees to defend, indemnify, and hold 
harmless the City, their affiliates officers, agents and employees from any claim, 
action or proceeding against the City of Loma Linda. The applicant further agrees 
to reimburse the City of any costs and attorneys fees, which the City may be 
required by a court to pay as a result of such action, but such participation shall not 
relieve applicant of his or her obligation under this condition. 

5. Construction shall be in substantial conformance with the plan(s) approved by the 
Planning Commission. Minor modification to the plan(s) shall be subject to 
approval by the Director through a minor administrative variation process. Any 
modification that exceeds 10% of the following allowable measurable design/site 
considerations shall require the refilling of the original application and a 
subsequent hearing by the appropriate hearing review authority if applicable: 

a. On-site circulation and parking, loading and landscaping; 

b. Placement and/or height of walls, fences and structures; 
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c. Reconfiguration of architectural features, including colors, and/or modification 
of finished materials that do not alter or compromise the previously approved 
theme; and, 

d. A reduction in density or intensity of a development project. 

6. This permit or approval is subject to all the applicable provisions of the Loma Linda 
Municipal Code, Title 17 in effect at the time of approval, and includes 
development standards and requirements relating to: dust and dirt control during 
construction and grading activities; emission control of fumes, vapors, gases and 
other forms of air pollution; glare control; exterior lighting design and control; noise 
control; odor control; screening; signs, off-street parking and off-street loading; 
and, vibration control.  Screening and sign regulations compliance are important 
considerations to the developer because they will delay the issuance of a 
Certificate of Occupancy until compliance is met. Any exterior structural 
equipment, or utility transformers, boxes, ducts or meter cabinets shall be 
architecturally screened by wall or structural element, blending with the building 
design and include landscaping when on the ground. 

7. The Master Sign Program is approved as a part of this permit. However, prior to 
establishing any new signs, the applicant shall receive a sign permit from the 
Planning Division (pursuant to LLMC, Chapter 17.18) and building permit for 
construction of the signs from the Building Division, as applicable. 

8. The Applicant is required to comply with all applicable SCAQMD rules and 
regulations as the South Coast Air Basin is in non-attainment status for ozone and 
suspended particulates (PM10). The project shall comply with Rules 402 nuisance 
and 403 fugitive dust which require the implementation of Best Available Control 
Measures (BACM) for each fugitive dust source; and the AQMP which identifies 
Best Available Control Technologies (BACT) for area sources and point sources, 
respectively. This would include, but not be limited to the following BACMs and 
BACTs: 

1. The project proponent shall ensure that any portion of the site to be graded 
shall be pre-watered prior to the onset of grading activities. 

(a) The project proponent shall ensure that watering of the site or other soil 
stabilization method shall be employed on an on-going basis after the 
initiation of any grading activity on the site. Portions of the site that are 
actively being graded shall be watered regularly to ensure that a crust is 
formed on the ground surface, and shall be watered at the end of each 
workday. 

(b) The project proponent shall ensure that all disturbed areas are treated to 
prevent erosion. 

(c) The project proponent shall ensure that all grading activities are 
suspended during first and second stage ozone episodes or when winds 
exceed 25 miles per hour. 
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Exhaust emissions from construction vehicles and equipment and fugitive dust 
generated by equipment traveling over exposed surfaces, would increase NOX and 
PM10 levels in the area. Although the Proposed Project would not exceed SCAQMD 
thresholds during construction, the District will be required to implement the 
following conditions as required by SCAQMD: 

2. To reduce emissions, all equipment used in earthwork must be tuned and 
maintained to the manufacturer’s specification to maximize efficient burning 
of vehicle fuel. 

3. The project proponent shall ensure that construction personnel are informed 
of ride sharing and transit opportunities. 

4. The operator shall maintain and effectively utilize and schedule on-site 
equipment in order to minimize exhaust emissions from truck idling. 

5. The operator shall comply with all existing and future CARB and SCAQMD 
regulations related to diesel-fueled trucks, which may include among others: 
(1) meeting more stringent emission standards; (2) retrofitting existing 
engines with particulate traps; (3) use of low sulfur fuel; and (4) use of 
alternative fuels or equipment. 

9. The applicant shall work with the City’s franchised solid waste hauler to follow a 
debris management plan to divert the material from landfills by the use of separate 
recycling bins (e.g., wood, concrete, steel, aggregate, glass) during demolition and 
construction to minimize waste and promote recycle and reuse of the materials.  

10. The project proponent shall ensure that existing power sources are utilized where 
feasible via temporary power poles to avoid on-site power generation during 
construction. 

11. The project proponent shall ensure that construction personnel are informed of ride 
sharing and transit opportunities. 

12. The operator shall maintain and effectively utilize and schedule on-site equipment 
in order to minimize exhaust emissions from truck idling. 

13. The operator shall comply with all existing and future CARB and SCAQMD 
regulations related to diesel-fueled trucks, which may include among others: 
(1) meeting more stringent emission standards; (2) retrofitting existing engines with 
particulate traps; (3) use of low sulfur fuel; and (4) use of alternative fuels or 
equipment. 

14. Prior to issuance of any Building and/or Construction Permits, the applicant shall 
submit to the Community Development Department proof of payment or waiver 
from both the City of San Bernardino for sewer capacity fees and Redlands Unified 
School District for school impact fees. 

15. The applicant, property owner, and/or business operator, if applicable, shall 
maintain the property and landscaping in a clean and orderly manner and all dead 
and dying plants shall be replaced with similar or equivalent type and size of 
vegetation. 
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Mitigation Measures 

16.  The Project Proponent will be required to use Low VOC Paint at 50 g/l for all 
interior and exterior painted surfaces. 

17. In the event historic or archaeological resources are unearthed, a qualified 
archaeologist shall be contacted to determine if reporting the finds is required and 
if further monitoring during site earthwork is warranted. If, at any time, resources 
are identified, the archaeologist shall make recommendations to the City of Loma 
Linda for appropriate mitigation measures in compliance with the guidelines of the 
California Environmental Quality Act. 

18. In the event Native American resources are uncovered and at the discretion of the 
Lead Agency, a Native American monitor shall be included in the monitoring 
program. In this case, the Native American monitor may be of Gabrielino, Serrano, 
or Luiseno descent.  

19. Should paleontological resources be uncovered during grading, a qualified 
vertebrate paleontologist shall be contacted to perform a field survey to determine 
and record any non-renewable paleontological resources found on-site. The 
paleontologist shall determine the significance, and make recommendations to the 
City of Loma Linda for appropriate mitigation measures in compliance with the 
guidelines of the California Environmental Quality Act. 

20. If human remains of any kind are found during earthwork activities, all activities 
must cease immediately and the San Bernardino County Coroner and a qualified 
archaeologist must be notified. The Coroner will examine the remains and 
determine the next appropriate action based on his or her findings. If the coroner 
determines the remains to be of Native American origin, he or she will notify the 
Native American Heritage Commission. The Native American Heritage 
Commission will then identify the most likely descendants to be consulted 
regarding treatment and/or reburial of the remains. If a most likely descendant 
cannot be identified, or the most likely descendant fails to make a recommendation 
regarding the treatment of the remains within 48 hours after gaining access to 
them, the contractor shall rebury the Native American human remains and 
associated grave goods with appropriate dignity on the property in a location not 
subject to further subsurface disturbance. 

21. The Project Proponent shall implement recommendations as provided in the May 
2013 Preliminary Foundation Soils Exploration report (pages 6 through 10) 
prepared by Geo-Etka, Inc. for foundation design, bearing value, total and 
differential (static) settlement, earth pressures, slab on grade, pavement design 
and grading.   

22. Prior to issuance of grading permits, the applicant shall submit to the City Engineer 
a Notice of Intent (NOI) to comply with obtaining coverage under the National 
Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) General Construction Storm 
Water Permit from the State Water Resources Control Board. Evidence that this 
has been obtained (i.e., a copy of the Waste Dischargers Identification Number) 
shall be submitted to the City Engineer for coverage under the NPDES General 
Construction Permit prior to the issuance of grading permits. 
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23. The Project Proponent shall comply with Best Management Practices set forth in 
the Water Quality Management Plan and as approved by the City Engineer.  

24. The irrigation system shall utilize a water smart controller in order to maximize 
efficiency in the scheduling and shall include a rain shut off device to prevent 
irrigation during times of precipitation. 

25. The hotel roof and window/wall assemblies shall provide an exterior to interior 

noise reduction of 32‐35 dBA CNEL for all facades facing north, 24 dBA CNEL for 

all facades facing west, and 30‐32 dBA CNEL for all facades facing east.  

26. Construct Richardson Street from the north project boundary to the south project 

boundary at its ultimate cross‐section width including landscaping and parkway 
improvements in conjunction with development. 

27. Sight distance at project access shall comply with standard California Department 
of Transportation/City of Loma Linda sight distance standards. The final grading, 
landscaping, and street improvement plans shall demonstrate that sight distance 
standards are met. Such plans must be reviewed by the City and approved as 
consistent with this measure prior to issue of grading permits. 

28. The Project Proponent shall contribute on a fair share basis, calculated to be 
$5,852, to the construction of a northbound right turn lane at the intersection of 
Mountain View Avenue and Redlands Boulevard.  Improvements at the 
intersection shall also include an eastbound right turn lane with overlap and a 
westbound right turn lane with overlap. 

29. Prior to issuance of building occupancy the Project Proponent shall construct a left 
turn lane of a minimum 150 feet in length on northbound Richardson Street at the 
project access. The recommended maximum turn storage length shall not exceed 
300 feet. 

30. The Project Proponent shall comply with City adopted policies regarding the 
reduction of construction and demolition (C&D) materials. 

FIRE DEPARTMENT 
 
31. The applicant shall submit a complete set of plans to the Loma Linda Fire 

Department for review and approval prior to the issuance of building permits.   

32. All construction shall meet the requirements of the editions of the California 
Building Code (CBC) and the California Fire Code (CFC)/International Fire Code 
(IFC) as adopted and amended by the City of Loma Linda and legally in effect at 
the time of issuance of building permit. 

33. Pursuant to CFC Section 903, as amended in Loma Linda Municipal Code (LLMC) 
Sections 15.28.230-450, the building(s) shall be equipped with automatic fire 
sprinkler system(s).  Pursuant to CFC Section 901.2, plans and specifications for 
the fire sprinkler system(s) shall be submitted to Fire Prevention for review and 
approval prior to installation.  Fire flow test data for fire sprinkler calculations must 
be current within the last 6 months.  Request flow test data from Loma Linda Fire 
Prevention. 
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PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT 

34. All public improvement plans shall be submitted to the Public Works Department 
for review and approval. 

35. Any damage to existing improvements as a result of this project shall be repaired 
by the applicant to the satisfaction of the City Engineer. 

36. All site drainage shall be handled on-site and shall not be permitted to drain onto 
adjacent properties. 

37. All necessary precautions and preventive measures shall be in place in order to 
prevent material from being washed away by surface waters or blown by wind. 
These controls shall include at a minimum: regular wetting of surface or other 
similar wind control method, installation of straw or fiber mats to prevent rain 
related erosion. Detention basin(s) or other appropriately sized barrier to surface 
flow must be installed at the discharge point(s) of drainage from the site. Any water 
collected from these controls shall be appropriately disposed of at a disposal site. 
These measures shall be added as general notes on the site plan and a statement 
added that the operator is responsible for ensuring that these measures continue 
to be effective during the duration of the project construction. 

38. As is the case for any roadway design, the City of Loma Linda should periodically 
review traffic operations in the vicinity of the project once the project is constructed 
to assure that the traffic operations are satisfactory. 

 

 
    

Applicant signature Date 
 
 
    
Owner signature 

 
End of Conditions 
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